1208 J. Org. Chem. 1984,49,1208-1211
(0.392 g, 4 mmol) and la (0.76 g, 4.06 "01) in 10 mL of benzene
was heated at reflux temperature for 2 h. Removal of the solvent
gave a pale brown oil (0.877 g), which was a 54:18:28 mixture of
3d, 4d, and 5d (by NMR analysis). TLC analysis (two develop-
menta on silica gel GFw, 3 1  hexane:acetone) showed thee  spots
present very closely at Rf values 0.36,0.42, and 0.48, respectively.
Preparative TLC (silica gel PF,, 3 1  hexane:acetone) yielded 0.126

butanone hydrochloride consists of one unique molecule
at a general position and half of a molecule located on a
mirror plane. The numbering system, two complete
molecules, and a hydrogen bond scheme involving the
chloride ions can be found in Figure 3. The unit cell
contains twelve molecules crystallizing as monomeric units
arranged in sheets which are bridged together by chloride
ions hydrogen bonded to ammonium groups. The average
N-Cl hydrogen bond length is 3.191 (6) A. Within the
monomeric unit, the bond lengths and bond angles are
comparable to other molecules with similar geometries.
This study has established the structure of both the
monomeric and dimeric forms 1 and 2. Furthermore, al-
though the  preferred structure of the free amine is the
dimer, reactions can be conducted by using the HCI salt
of the monomer.
Experimental Section
2,3,3,5,6,6-Hexamethyl-3,6-dihydmpyrazine (1). To a stirred
solution of 2.0 g (9.2 mmol) of red mercuric oxide in 120 mL of
(5) Exodus 14:21.
(6) R is the weighted reliabilty index. R ,  = [z w(klF,J - IFc!*/
~ . ~ l k F & / ~  where w = l/a and u = '/,[F(I + Ic,,/INi)/(l - Ico/INi)] ' .
Table I. Intramolecular Bond Distances (A)
and Angles (deg) for
2,3,3,5,6,6-Hexamethyl-3,6-dihydropyrazine Hexahydrate
N1-C1 1.276 (4) C2-Nl-Cl
C1-C2 1.504(4) N1-C -C2
C1-C5 1.505 (5) Nl-Cl-C5
C2-C3 1.523 (5)  C2-Cl-C5
C2-C4 1.526 (5) Cl-CS-Nl
C2-Nl 1.452 ( 2 )  Cl-C2-C3
Cl-C2-C4
Nl-C2-C 3
Nl-C2-C4
c3-c2-c4
120.9 (3)
125.2 (3)
117.2 (3)
117.7 (3)
114.0 (2)
110.3 (3)
109.5 (3)
120.7 (2)
109.7 (3)
119.9 (2)
28% sulfuric acid at 70 "C was added dropwise 10.0 g (120 "01)
of 1,l-dimethylpropargylamine. The mixture was stirred overnight
at room temperature and 50 mL of methylene chloride was added.
The mixture was stirred at 0 "C, made basic by the cautious
addition of solid potassium carbonate, and filtered. The aqueous
solution was then extracted several times with methylene chloride
and then extracted continuowly ovemight. The combined extracts
were dried (MgS04) and evaporated on a watch glass to yield 7.06
g (31.6%) of product as a white solid, mp 84-85 "C. The product
may be further purified by sublimation.'
3-Amino-3-methyl-2-butanone Hydrochloride Hydrate (2).
A solution of 3.74 g (0.01 mol) of 3-amino-3-methyl-2-butanone
hexahydrate dimer (1) and 25 mL of 15% hydrochloric acid was
refluxed with stirring for 3 days. After removal of the solvent
in vacuo the crude salt was washed with THF. Recrystallization
of the residual solid from ethanol-ethyl acetate yielded 1.94 g
(62.3 YO) of 3-amino-3-methyl-2-butanone hydrochloride mono-
hydrate, mp 219-220 "C.
Anal. Calcd for C5H12NC10.Hz0: C, 38.56; H, 9.08; N, 9.00;